
1 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN  BROWARD COUNTY AND HUB PARKING 

TECHNOLOGY USA INC. FOR CTR WEB PARC/S PARKING ACCESS AND 
REVENUE CONTROL SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, UPGRADES AND 

REPLACEMENT SERVICES FOR VARIOUS LOCATIONS 
 
This is a Second Amendment to the August 14, 2014 Agreement for Web PARC/S Parking 

Access and Revenue Control Systems Maintenance, Repair, Upgrades and Replacement Services 
for Various Locations (the “Second Amendment”) made and entered into by and between Broward 
County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Hub Parking Technology 
USA, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("HUB") (collectively the "Parties"). 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement dated August 14, 2014 for HUB to 

provide services for parking access and revenue control systems; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on December 5, 2017 to add the Broward 

County Government Center (1200 & 350 Parking Garages) and the Broward County Judicial 
Center South Garage (“First Amendment,” collectively, the Agreement and the First Amendment 
shall hereinafter be referred to as the “Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, this Second Amendment is reasonable and necessary and in the best interest 

of the public; NOW, THEREFORE, 
 
IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, and covenants 

hereinafter set forth, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

1. The term of the Agreement is extended on a month-to-month basis for a period not to 
exceed six months.  Any extension of the Agreement beyond June 30, 2018 shall not be 
effective unless contained in a written document prepared with the same or similar 
formality as this Second Amendment and executed by the Board and HUB or others 
delegated authority to or otherwise authorized to execute same on their behalf.  
 

2. The Second Amendment increases the five-year total not-to-exceed amount of 
$399,800.00, to a new five-year and six-month not-to-exceed amount of $444,800.00. 
 

3. This Second Amendment shall take effect on December 31, 2017, and may be fully 
executed in multiple copies by all parties, each of which, bearing original signatures, shall 
have the force and effect of an original document. 
 

4. Except as provided in the Second Amendment, the terms and conditions set forth in the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
.  
 

[Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank] 
 

  

Exhibit 2 
Page 1 of 3



2 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Second 
Amendment to the Agreement: Broward County through its Board of County Commissioners, 
signing by and through its Mayor or Vice-Mayor, authorized to execute same by Board action on 
the _____ day of _________________, 20__, and Hub Parking Technology USA, Inc., signing by 
and through its President, duly authorized to execute same. 
 

COUNTY 
 
ATTEST:      BROWARD COUNTY, by and through 

its Board of County Commissioners 
 
_______________________________ 
Broward County Administrator, as By____________________________ 
Ex-officio Clerk of the Broward County                               Mayor 
Board of County Commissioners 

____ day of ______________, 20___ 
 
 

Approved as to form by 
Joni Armstrong Coffey 
Broward County Attorney 
Governmental Center, Suite 423 
115 South Andrews Avenue 

Insurance requirements    Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
approved by Broward County    Telephone:   (954) 357-7600 
Risk Management Division Telecopier:   (954) 357-7641 
 
 
By ______________________________  By____________________________ 
       Signature    (Date)         Michael J. Kerr       (Date) 
                                                                                   Deputy County Attorney 
     ______________________________ 
     Print Name and Title above 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Exhibit 2 
Page 2 of 3



3 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND 
Hub Parking Technology USA, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 

SECOND PARTY 
 

______________________________  
WITNESSES: 
 

By____________________________ 
____________________________     , Executive Vice President 
 

____ day of ______________, 20___ 
____________________________ 
 
 
 

(SEAL) 
 
 

[Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

Exhibit 2 
Page 3 of 3




